
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 875791 / 876232   

    

Council Chamber 01621 859677   

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE 

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE  
Paul Dodson 

    
   05 November 2019 

 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
on WEDNESDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2019 at 7.30 pm. 
 
in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance  

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor M S Heard 

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor S P Nunn 
   

 COUNCILLORS Miss A M Beale 

M R Edwards 

B E Harker 

K M H Lagan 

C Mayes 

C Morris 

N G F Shaughnessy 

Mrs J C Stilts 

C Swain 

 
 

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. Electronic 

copies are available via the Council’s website. 

Unrestricted Document Pack



 

 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



 

Page 3 

AGENDA 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2019, (copy 

enclosed). 

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

5. FUL/MAL/19/00730 - The Queen Victoria, Spital Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 6ED  

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed, Members’ Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. ADV/MAL/19/00935 - 102B High Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 5ET  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed, Members’ Update to be circulated)*. 
 

7. Exclusion of the Public and Press   

 

 To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that 

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

8. Enforcement Update  (Pages 29 - 74) 

 

 To note the report of the Head of Paid Services, (copy enclosed). 
 

9. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   

 

 



 

 

Reports for noting: 

 

In accordance with the Council decision (Minute No. 542 refers), the following report is for 

noting and a copy has been placed in the Members’ Room and on the I drive for Members’ 

information. 

 

 Other Area Planning and Related Matters – Appeals Lodged and Appeal Decisions 

 

 

 

Note: 

1. The Council operates a facility for public speaking. This will operate only in relation 

to the consideration and determination of planning applications under Agenda Items 

No. 5 – 6. 

2. The Committee may hear from one objector, one supporter, a Parish / Town Council 

representative, and the applicant / agent. Please note that the opportunity to speak is 

afforded only to those having previous made previous written representation. 

3. Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk or a Planning Officer 

between 7pm and 7.20pm prior to the start of the meeting. 

4.  For further information please ring 01621 875791 or 876232 or see the Council’s 

website – www.maldon.gov.uk/c
[...]
d Low Carbon Technologies SPD – 2018 

 Maldon District Specialist Housing SPD – 2018 

 Affordable Housing and Viability SPD – 2018 

 Accessibility to Buildings SPD – December 2006 

 Children’s Play Spaces SPD – March 2006 

 Sadd’s Wharf SPD – September 2007 

 Heybridge Basin Timber Yard SPD – February 2007 

 Developer Contributions Guide SPD - 2010 

 Heybridge Basin Village Design Statement – 2007 

 Wickham Bishops Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 

 

 

 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 

Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



 

334 

MINUTES of 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

24 JULY 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor M S Heard 

Councillors Miss A M Beale, M R Edwards, B E Harker, C Mayes, 

C Morris, N G F Shaughnessy, Mrs J C Stilts and C Swain 

Ex-Officio Non-

Voting Member 

Councillor(s) Mrs P A Channer, CC 

278. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

279. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S N Nunn and K M H Lagan. 

 

280. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

 

Minute No. 193 - FUL/MAL/19/00425 - Land Adjacent 53 Orchard Road, Maldon 

 

Councillor C Morris disagreed with Minute 193 - FUL/MAL/19/00425 - Land Adjacent 

53 Orchard Road, Maldon, as there had not been sufficient time allowed for his proposal 

to be seconded.   

 

The Chairman advised that the item had been recorded accurately, but Councillor 

Morris’s comments would be noted. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(i) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 26 June 2019 be confirmed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



335 

281. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor C Morris declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5, 

FUL/MAL/19/00044 - The Old Ship, Lock Hill, Heybridge Basin, Essex, as he had 

occasionally frequented the premises as a customer. 

 

Councillor P A Channer declared a non-pecuniary interest in all items on the agenda as 

she was a member of Essex County Council, a consultee on planning application 

matters with respect generally, to highways, matters of access and education primarily. 

 

Councillor M S Heard declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6, 

HOUSE/MAL/19/00688 - 94 Dorset Road, Maldon, as he had previously been 

contacted by the Applicant and discussed the process within the Chamber, but not the 

application. 

 

282. FUL/MAL/19/00044 - THE OLD SHIP, LOCK HILL, HEYBRIDGE BASIN, 

ESSEX  

 

Application Number FUL/MAL/19/00044 

Location The Old Ship, Lock Hill, Heybridge Basin, Essex 

Proposal 
Section 73A application for change of use of the grassed 

area to the front of the pub to an amenity area 

Applicant Mrs D Cooper 

Target Decision Date 26
th

 July 2019 

Case Officer Nicola Ward 

Parish HEYBRIDGE EAST 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In 

Councillor B E Harker – The visual impact on the 

character of the Conservation Area 

 
The Officer presented their report to the Committee, noting the Members’ Update which 

advised that the Parish Council had, at time of going to print, made no comment 

regarding the application.   

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, Mr David Brock, an Objector, Councillor Miriam 

Lewis, representing Heybridge Parish Council, and Mr Tony Cooper, on behalf of the 

Applicant, addressed the Committee. 

 

Councillor B E Harker opened the discussions, making comment on how the 

prospective benches situated in front of the neighbouring cottages would be intrusive,  

the proximity would be harmful to their amenities and that the application contradicted 

Section 22 of the Building and Conservation Act 1990 as the cottages were considered a 

local heritage asset.  Councillor Harker then proposed that the application was refused, 

contrary to the officer’s recommendation, for the aforementioned reasons, and this was 

duly seconded. 

 

The subsequent discussion raised queries as to whether the Village Design Statement 

had been considered and whether the Conservation Officer had provided any comments. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Lead Specialist Place confirmed that, 

as the benches were to be a static feature, they required planning permission and if the 

Page 8



336 

terrain they were sited on was to be converted to hard standing a separate application 

would be required. 

 

Councillor C Morris proposed that the application be approved in accordance with the 

officer’s recommendation, as there was a business need to provide additional seating 

and were the benches removed of an evening no planning permission would be required.  

This was duly seconded. 

 

Members reviewed the application with consideration made to comments provided by 

Conservation Officer, which had not been included in the table at Section 7 of the 

report. The Lead Specialist Place advised that the report could contain errors where this 

information had previously been omitted.  In light of this, Councillor M S Heard 

proposed that the application be deferred to allow Officers the opportunity to review the 

report with the inclusion of the Conservation Officer’s comments as this could change 

the Officer’s recommendation.  This was duly seconded. 

 

Councillor M S Heard put the initial proposal of refusal, contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation, to the Committee, and upon a vote being taken the application was 

refused. 

 

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

 

The change of use of the grass area to the front of The Old Ship Public House and No.1, 

2 and 3 Lock Hill harms the appearance and character of the conservation area, which is 

a local heritage asset and will have a detrimental impact on the amenities of the 

residents of No.1, 2 and 3 Lock Hill and therefore the proposal is in conflict with 

policies D1, D3 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and Section 72 

of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 

 

283. HOUSE/MAL/19/00688 - 94 DORSET ROAD, MALDON  

 

Application Number HOUSE/MAL/19/00688 

Location 94 Dorset Road, Maldon 

Proposal 

Part garage conversion, single storey rear extension, 

first floor side and 2 storey rear extension, material 

alterations, front canopy/roof alterations and extend 

existing hardstanding. 

Applicant Mr & Mrs M. Wallis 

Agent Miss Andrea Savill – Athena Architectural Services 

Target Decision Date 12.08.2019 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst 

Parish MALDON WEST 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In 

Councillor M S Heard – In the public interest 

 
The Officer presented their report to the Committee, making reference to the Members’ 

Update which provided confirmation that no amendments had been made when 

compared to the previous application, that a supporting statement had been received, 

and additional information on the design and impact on the character of the area was 

Page 9



337 

provided.  It was noted that a further representation had been received from Maldon 

Town Council who recommended approval of the application. 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, Councillor Andrew Lay, representing Maldon 

Town Council, and Mrs Nina Wallis, the Applicant, addressed the Committee. 

 

Councillor F G S Shaughnessy opened the discussion, acknowledging that the 

application had mirrored the design of the neighbouring property in compliment to the 

streetscene.  Councillor Shaughnessy then made a proposal that the application be 

approved, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, and this was duly seconded. 

 

The Committee discussed the scale and bulk of the proposed extension, exploring 

whether there would be a loss of amenities to neighbouring properties and noting that a 

previous application had been deferred to Officers for decision. 

 

The Chairman put the proposal of approval, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, 

to the Committee, and upon a vote being taken the application was approved. 

 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.  

REASON: To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended). 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents: AT-1113 003, AT-1113 001, AT-1113 

002 Rev D 

REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 

details as approved. 

3. The materials used in the development hereby approved shall be as set out within 

the application form/plans hereby approved. 

REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the area in accordance 

with policy D1 of the approved Local Development Plan and guidance contained 

within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8:35 pm. 

 

 

 

M S HEARD 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Application Number FUL/MAL/19/00730 

Location The Queen Victoria Public House, Spital Road, Maldon 

Proposal 

Single-storey side and rear extension with first floor rear 

extension and amendments to boundary treatments and 

parking provision. 

Applicant Mr John Hubbard 

Agent Mr Matthew Chorley - Alderton Associates 

Target Decision Date 15.11.2019 

Case Officer Nicola Ward 

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Councillor C Mayes Public interest, an 

increase in parking provision, provision of disabled 

parking and access through the venue site, and local 

amenity value. 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

   

Page 12



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 

3.1.1 Planning permission is sought for a single storey side and rear extension including a 

glazed lantern over the rear element, a first-floor rear extension and alterations to the 

front boundary treatments and parking provisions.  The single storey rear extension 

measures 12m in width, 7m in depth with and overall including the lantern of 3.6m.  

The single storey side extension measures 2.7m in width 18.5m in depth with an 

overall height of 3.5m.  The first-floor element will project 3.1 metres to the rear of 

the two storey part of the building and will measure 4.3 metres wide.  The proposed 

boundary treatments consist of a 1m high post and rail fence to the front of the site. 

 

3.2 Conclusion 

 

3.2.1 The proposed development provides 10 off-street parking space which is a deficit of 

20 off-street parking space required by the Council’s adopted Vehicle Parking 

Standards SPD.  This deficit is considered to result in an excessive and inconsiderate 

level of on street parking to the detriment of highway safety and free flow of traffic. 

The proposal is therefore, considered to conflict with policies D1 and T2 of the 

adopted Maldon District Local Plan, The Council’s adopted Vehicle Parking 

Standards SPD and the stipulations of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

4. MAIN RELE
[...]

Reason for Refusal: 

 

1 The proposed development will result in an unacceptable level and quality of 

on-site car parking provision, this will result in on-street car parking to the 

detriment of pedestrian and highway safety and the free flow of traffic.  

Furthermore, customers leaving the site at unsociable hours will result in an 

increase in noise and disturbance to the occupiers of the surrounding 

residential properties therefore, contrary to adopted Maldon District Local 

Plan policies T2, D1 and D2 and the guidance contained within the Council’s 

adopted Vehicle Parking Standards SPD and the NPPF. 

Page 20



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

13 NOVEMBER 2019  

 

Application Number ADV/MAL/19/00935 

Location 102B High Street, Maldon 

Proposal 
Application for advertisement consent for an externally 

illuminated fascia sign. 

Applicant Mr Robert Muca 

Agent C B S Cumbers 

Target Decision Date 14.11.2019 

Case Officer Nicola Ward 

Parish MALDON NORTH  

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 
Member Call In – Councillor C Mayes 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

 
  

Page 22



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 

3.1.1 The application site is located to the south side of the High Street sited within the 

Conservation Area of Maldon. The site is occupied by a single storey end of terraced 

building which was previously occupied by a retail outlet known as ‘The Fabric 

Shop’.  The current use of the shop is for the sale and consumption of food and drink, 

although this use is unlawful and is subject of an enforcement investigation. 

 

3.1.2 Adverti
[...]
ertisements are appropriate for 

their setting. It states that the control of advertisements should be efficient, effective 

and simple in operation. 

 

5.1.4 Generally, the principle of displaying an advertisement sign on businesses premises is 

considered to be acceptable. 

 

 

Page 24



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

5.2 Design and Impact on the Character of the Area 

 

5.2.1 In assessing the impact of visual amenity, the Local Planning Authority must assess 

the impact on visual and aural amenity of an advertisement. In assessing amenity, the 

Local Planning Authority must consider the local characteristics of the neighbourhood 

and whether the proposed advert is in proportion with the building it is located on and 

in keeping with the character and appearance of the area. 

 

5.2.2 The application forms a re-submission of previously refused advert consent reference 

ADV/MAL/19/00491 the reason for refusal was: 

 

‘The level, style and size of the signage has resulted in a cluttered and dominant 

advertisement that is considered to be an incongruous addition that detracts from the 

site and the wider character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  The harm is 

exacerbated by the choice of materials. Therefore, the proposal does not preserve or 

enhance the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and is contrary to 

policies D1, D3 and D6 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the 

guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.’ 

 

5.2.3 Whilst it is noted that the arrangement of the subject lettering has been altered, the 

size and the modern chrome finish of the lettering has not been altered. 

 

5.2.4 The individual letters which spell the word ‘GELATO’ are considered to be a 

dominant addition to the building which they are being displayed upon. The words 

‘Venice’ and ‘Coffee,’ which have been altered to be displayed horizontal above and 

below the ‘Gelato’ lettering, are not considered to appear cramped or excessive. 

However, the modern style and chrome finish of the individual letters does not reflect 

the traditional character of the High Street and does not relate well to the character 

and appearance of the Maldon Conservation Area detracting from its historic 

character. Therefore, it is not considered that the materials, design or location of the 

signage respects the character and appearance of the surrounding Conservation Area.  

 

5.2.5 It is noted that the building is a more modern addition and is not a particularly strong 

historical feature within the Conservation Area, but it is important to ensure that 

development does not detract from the special character of the Conservation Area. 

Unfortunately, it is considered that the modern materials and style of advertisement 

results in a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation 

Area.  

 

5.2.6 Whilst weight has been attributed to the comments made by the Conversation Officer, 

the decision to grant or refuse an advert consent application ultimately rests with the 

local planning authority taking into account all relevant planning considerations and 

not just the advice from one consultee. 

 

5.2.7 It is considered that whilst the Conservation Officer’s comments are useful, having 

regard to the assessment carried out above, it is not considered that the signage 

respects the scale and character of the site and detracts from the historic character of 

the Maldon Conservation Area. For these reasons and based on the above assessment 

it is considered that it is reasonable for the Council to reach a differing conclusion to 

the Conservation Officer in this instance. 

 

Page 25



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

5.2.8 The sign is not considered to be appropriate for the area and are considered to cause 

demonstrable harm to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, 

contrary to policies D1, D3 and D6 of the LDP. 

 

5.3 Public and H
[...]
/MAL/02/01160 – Replacement of shopfront – Approved 

 FUL/MAL/04/01208 - Replace shop front – Approved 

 FUL/MAL/05/00638 - Provision of coffee facility within existing retail 

premises to be used in conjunction with and times when existing retail use is 

open for business. - Application Refused – Appeal withdrawn 

 ADV/MAL/19/00491 - Application for advertisement consent for an 

externally illuminated fascia sign. – Refused 

 FUL/MAL/19/00492 - Section 73A application for the replacement shopfront 

and change of use from class A1 to use class A3 - Refused – Appeal in 

progress 

 

 

Page 26



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 

7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 

 

Name of Parish / Town 

Council 
Comment Officer Response 

Maldon Town Council Recommend Refusal  Noted 

 

7.2 Statutory Consultees and Other Organisations  

 

Name of Statutory 

Consultee / Other 

Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

County Highways 
No objection subject to 

condition 
Comments noted 

 

7.3 Internal Consultees  

 

Name of Internal 

Consultee 
Comment Officer Response 

Conservation Officer  

I do not object to this 

proposal. While the 

materials and scale of the 

applied lettering does not 

reflect the overall 

traditional character of the 

High Street, the signage 

does not appear 

inappropriate on this 

clearly modern building. 

The overall design has a 

striking but high-quality 

appearance, which does not 

detract from the special 

character and appearance 

of the Maldon 

Conservation Area. The 

proposal does not, in my 

judgement, conflict with 

the requirements of section 

72 (1) of the Planning 

(Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 

1990, Chapter 16 of the 

NPPF or Policy D3 of the 

Maldon LDP. I therefore 

raise no objection to this 

proposal subject to the 

following condition should 

the application be 

approved.  

Comments noted and 

addressed in section 5.2 

of this report. 

Page 27



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

7.4 Representations received from Interested Parties  

 

7.4.1  No representations were received for this application.  

 

8. PROPOSED REASON FOR REFUSAL 

 

Reason for Refusal: 

 

1. The style and size of the signage has resulted in a dominant advertisement that is 

considered to be an incongruous addition that detracts from the site and the wider 

character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  The harm is exacerbated by 

the choice of materials. Therefore, the proposal does not preserve or enhance the 

character and appearance of the Conservation Area and is contrary to policies D1, 

D3 and D6 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the guidance 

contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 FUL/MAL/19/00730 - The Queen Victoria, Spital Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 6ED
	6 ADV/MAL/19/00935 - 102B High Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 5ET
	8 Enforcement Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

521 

MINUTES of 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

13 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor M S Heard 

Vice-Chairman Councillor S P Nunn 

Councillors Miss A M Beale, M R Edwards, C Mayes, C Morris, 

N G F Shaughnessy, Mrs J C Stilts and C Swain 

532. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

533. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B E Harker and K M H Lagan. 

 

534. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2019 be 

approved and confirmed. 

 

535. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor S P Nunn declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5, 

FUL/MAL/19/00730 – The Queen Victoria, Spital Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 6ED as 

the Ward Member and he knew the applicant.  He further declared a non-pecuniary 

interest in Agenda Item 6, ADV/MAL/19/00935 – 102B High Street, Maldon, Essex, 

CM9 5ET, as the Ward Member. 

 

Councillor N G F Shaughnessy declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5, 

FUL/MAL/19/00730 – The Queen Victoria, Spital Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 6ED as 

she knew the applicant. 

 

Councillor C Mayes declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5, 

FUL/MAL/19/00730 – The Queen Victoria, Spital Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 6ED as 

she knew the applicant. 

 

 



522 

536. FUL/MAL/19/00730 - THE QUEEN VICTORIA, SPITAL ROAD, MALDON, 

ESSEX, CM9 6ED  

 

Application Number FUL/MAL/19/00730 

Location 
The Queen Victoria Public House, Spital Road, 

Maldon 

Proposal 

Single-storey side and rear extension with first 

floor rear extension and amendments to boundary 

treatments and parking provision. 

Applicant Mr John Hubbard 

Agent Mr Matthew Chorley - Alderton Associates 

Target Decision Date 15.11.2019 

Case Officer Nicola Ward 

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Councillor C Mayes Public 

interest, an increase in parking provision, provision 

of disabled parking and access through the venue 

site, and local amenity value. 

 

The Officer presented their report to the Committee and made reference to the 

Members’ Update which confirmed that a further eight letters of representation had 

been received. 

 

Following the presentation, Mr Chris Harvey, a Supporter, and Mr James Burrell, 

speaking on behalf of both the Applicant and Agent, addressed the Committee. 

 

Councillor S P Nunn opened the discussion requesting that further information be 

provided around the parking quota allocated to the public house, and how the Council 

reached its decision. 

 

The Lead Specialist Place advised that Officers were following the guidance in Maldon 

District Council’s adopted Vehicle Parking Standards SPD as reflected within the 

report.  It was acknowledged that the majority of public houses were constructed prior 

to the invention of motor vehicles and therefore the allocation was considered on a case 

by case basis. 

 

Further clarification was requested from Councillor C Mayes with regards to the 

specific boundary of the town centre.  Officers confirmed that the boundary line sat at 

the top of Fambridge Road, and that it was clear which buildings were either sited 

within or outside of the boundary line.  It was also recognised that, as the public house 

was situated within a residential area, patrons would use neighbouring roads for 

parking. 

 

A brief discussion ensued with Members seeking further information on the carpark at 

the public house.  In response to questions, Officers confirmed that at the site visit, it 

was noted that spaces were not clearly marked up. The proposed layout was not 

workable, with the distance between spaces being approximately 4.5meters, contrary to 

guidance requiring approximately 6meters to allow movement for vehicles.  It was also 

noted that given the floor space of the public house was increasing this would need to be 

reflected in the amenities provided. 

 



523 

Councillor C Morris proposed that the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation, as the benefits for the community far outweighed the disadvantages.  

This was duly seconded, and upon a vote being taken the application was approved. 

 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions: 

 

Subsequent to the meeting, the Lead Specialist Place advised Members that this report 

would need to come back to the next meeting of the Committee in order to confirm 

conditions which had not been discussed as part of the approval. 

 

 

537. ADV/MAL/19/00935 - 102B HIGH STREET, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 5ET  

 

Application Number ADV/MAL/19/00935 

Location 102B High Street, Maldon 

Proposal 
Application for advertisement consent for an 

externally illuminated fascia sign. 

Applicant Mr Robert Muca 

Agent C B S Cumbers 

Target Decision Date 14.11.2019 

Case Officer Nicola Ward 

Parish MALDON NORTH  

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 
Member Call In – Councillor C Mayes 

 

Councillor C Morris declared a non-pecuniary interest in this application as he had 

frequented the establishment. 

 

The Officer presented their report to the Committee, after which Mr Chris Cumbers, the 

Agent, addressed the Committee. 

 

Councillor C Mayes opened the discussion, querying what specifically was problematic 

with the signage.  In response, the Lead Specialist Place advised that any signage would 

need to preserve or enhance the character of the conservation area where the shop was 

located, and that the scale and materials used were not in keeping with the streetscene. 

 

A discussion ensued with Members commenting on the increase in footfall brought to 

the highstreet, querying the external illumination and numerous glass shop fronts, and 

referencing the Conservation Officer’s comments, which did not object to the signage. 

 

Councillor C Morris proposed that the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation, as the sign was not considered incongruous to the character of the 

conservation area.  This was duly seconded. 

 

The Chairman put Councillor C Morris’s proposal to the committee, and upon a vote 

being taken four Members voted in favour and four Members voted against the 

proposal.  The Chairman, in accordance with Procedure Rule 13 (2), made the casting 

vote against Councillor C Morris’s proposal. 

 

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

 



524 

1. The style and size of the signage has resulted in a dominant advertisement that is 

considered to be an incongruous addition that detracts from the site and the wider 

character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  The harm is exacerbated by 

the choice of materials. Therefore, the proposal does not preserve or enhance the 

character and appearance of the Conservation Area and is contrary to policies D1, 

D3 and D6 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the guidance 

contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Councillor C Mayes thanked the Officers for their work on the applications brought to 

this Committee. 

 

538. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

539. ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  

 

The Chairman advised the Committee that this report had been requested for Members 

to note the items listed, and review in three months’ time.  The Chairman requested that 

any queries Members had regarding specific items were directed to Officers outside of 

the meeting. 

 

A short discussion ensued and, in response to questions from Members, Officers 

provided the following information: 

 Complaints relating to trees remain open for a substantial period of time to allow 

Officers to monitor and assess whether there has been any damage to respective 

trees; 

 At present there are four FTE working within enforcement, two are employed by 

the Council and two are interim contractors; 

 When a new complaint is received the Council has to respond within a 

reasonable timeframe and also visit the site within a reasonable timeframe.  It 

was noted that collating evidence can take months, and as appeals are considered 

the least important category it can take upwards of twelve months before a case 

can be resolved; 

 There is not a specific length of time in which cases are required to be closed, 

however the Council is required to be seen as acting reasonably; 

 It was noted that Officers will, when appropriate, forward any concerns on 

safeguarding to the relevant departments.  This is actioned on a case by case 

basis; 

 Maldon District Council does not employ Compliance Officers; therefore the 

Council is reliant on receipt of complaints for identifying any breaches. 

 



525 

The Chairman recommended that this report be brought back to the Committee in 

February for an update, and that Members approach Officers directly with questions on 

individual cases. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(i) That the content of this report be noted; 

 

(ii) That Members approach Officers directly with any queries on individual cases; 

 

(iii) That an update be provided to the February meeting of this Committee. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.40 pm. 

 

 

 

M S HEARD 

CHAIRMAN 


